Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015 adjusted for the following
transactions as if they had occurred at 31 December 2015 (pro-forma transactions):

(a) items 5.5(a) – 5.5(g) above have occurred; and

(b) the exercise of the following Series C Options:

(1) 44,949,588 SPP Options (assuming the SPP is fully subscribed);

(2) 72,474,725 Placement Options (assuming all Placement Shares are issued);
and

(3) 35,000,000 Director Incentive Options,

which would raise $3,048,486.26.

Prospectus

 Page 15 of 46

5.6 Historical and Pro-forma Consolidated Statements of  Financial Position

  Historical
Reviewed
Balance
Sheet

Pro-forma A
Adjustments
(includes
proceeds
from
Placement
(Tranche 1 &
2), SPP and
Director
Incentive
Shares)

Pro-forma
A Balance
Sheet
(includes
proceeds
from
Placement
(Tranche 1
& 2), SPP
and
Director
Incentive
Shares)

Pro-forma
B
Adjustment
(Proforma
A Balance
Sheet plus
proceeds
from
exercise of
all Series C
Options)

Pro-forma
B Balance
Sheet
(Proforma
A Balance
Sheet plus
proceeds
from
exercise of
all Series C
Options)

  31-Dec-15  31-Dec-15  31-Dec-15

  $  $  $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

8.1 317,053 2,172,572 2,489,625 3,048,486 5,538,111

Trade and other
receivables

 164,000  164,000  164,000

Deposits for
trading
investments

 25,000  25,000  25,000

Trading
Investments

 418,405  418,405  418,405

Total current
assets

 924,458 2,172,572 3,097,030 3,048,486 6,145,516

Non-current
assets

 0   0

TOTAL ASSETS  924,458 2,172,572 3,097,030 3,048,486 6,145,516

LIABILITIES

Current
liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 157,529  157,529  157,529

Total current
liabilities

 157,529  157,529  157,529

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

 157,529  157,529  157,529

NET ASSETS  766,929  2,939,501  5,987,987

Prospectus

 Page 16 of 46

EQUITY

Issued capital 8.2 54,362,039 2,172,572 56,534,611 3,048,486 59,583,097

Reserves  296,347  296,347  296,347

Accumulated
losses

 (53,891,457)  (53,891,457)  (53,891,457)

  766,929 2,172,572 2,939,501 3,048,486 5,987,987

TOTAL EQUITY

Note 1 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Pro-forma A
Adjustments

Pro-forma B
Adjustments

 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents at 31.12.2015 317,053 317,053

Proceeds from issue of Shares under the SPP  890,000 890,000

Proceeds from issue of Placement Shares (Tranche 1
Placement)

445,000 445,000

Proceeds from issue of Placement Shares (Tranche 2
Placement)

990,000 990,000

Proceeds from issue of Director Incentive Shares  35,000 35,000

Proceeds from exercise of all Series C Options   3,048,486

Payment of Capital Raising fees  (170,389) (170,389)

GST (17,039) (17,039)